market values of balance sheet assets and liabilities at December 31, 2025 and 2024, based upon a sensitivity analysis
performed by management assuming hypothetical increases in market interest rates of 100 and 300 basis points and a
decrease of 100 and 300 basis points while credit and funding spreads remain constant. EAR analysis assumes a static
balance sheet, with maturities of each product replaced with assumed issuance of new products of the same type. The
EVE sensitivity is applied only to financial assets and liabilities, including hedging instruments, that existed at the balance
sheet date, and does not reflect any impact of loan sales, new assets, liabilities, commitments, or hedging instruments
that may arise in the future.

The EAR results for December 31, 2025 indicate a market risk profile of low sensitivity to rate changes, based on
static balance sheet assumptions over the next two years. The higher mix of fixed-rate versus variable-rate loan
disbursements continues, which results in our liabilities repricing more quickly than our assets over time. Planned loan
sales, which are not included in the static EVE modeling, significantly reduce our EVE exposure.

As of December 31,

2025 2024
+300 Basis

Points
+100 Basis

Points
-100 Basis

Points
 -300 Basis

Points
+300 Basis

Points
+100 Basis

Points
-100 Basis

Points
-300 Basis

Points

EAR - Shock -10.2 % -3.2 % +2.8 % +8.7 % -8.1 % -2.5 % +2.0 % +5.9 %
EAR - Ramp -7.1 % -2.3 % +2.1 % +6.4 % -4.5 % -1.4 % +1.2 % +3.4 %
EVE -24.2 % -8.1 % +7.4 % +22.3 % -24.2 % -7.9 % +7.0 % +20.9 %

In the preceding tables, the interest rate sensitivity analysis reflects the balance sheet mix of fully variable SOFR
and fixed rate loans, fully variable funding, and fixed rate funding. The analysis assumes that retail MMDAs and retail
savings balances, while relatively sensitive to interest rate changes, will not correlate 100 percent to the full interest rate
shocks or ramps.

Although we believe that these measurements provide an estimate of our interest rate sensitivity, they do not
account for potential changes in credit quality, balance sheet mix, and size of our balance sheet. They also do not account